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17.9 Sales through vending machines, distribution and percentage change, by selected type of 
machine, 1981-84 (concluded) 

Type of machine Percentage 

$'000 

116,919.4 

61,673.5 

53,157.0 
16,424.3 
8,950.6 
6,828.4 

3,433.4 
32,286.3 

8,288.3 
7,452.5 
2,603.0 
1,070.4 

21,001.5 

844.1 

IVo 

34.3 

18.1 

15.6 
4.8 
2.6 
2.0 

1.0 
9.5 
2.4 
2.2 
0.8 
0.3 

6.2 

0.2 

$'000 

119,449.7 

81,316.4 

57,132.5 
16,915.7 
9,822.9 
6,897.0 

3,505.5 
38,061.4 

8,497.4 
7,639.8 
2,372.0 
1,028.9 

24,519.2 

1,869.2 

% 

31.5 

21.5 

15.1 
4.5 
2.6 
1.8 

0.9 
10.0 
2.2 
2.0 
0.6 
0.3 

6.5 

0.5 

1983-84 

+ 2.2 

+ 31.8 

+ 7.5 
+ 3.0 
+ 9.7 
+ 1.0 

+ 2.1 
+ 17.9 
+ 2.5 
+ 2.5 
-8.9 
-3.9 

+ 16.7 

+ 121.4 

Cigarettes 
Beverages 

Coffee 
Soft drinks 
- Can or bottle 
- Disposable cups 
Packaged milk 
Other beverages 

Confections and foods 
Bulk confectionery 
Packaged confectionery 
Pastries 
Snack food 
Hot canned foods and soups 
Ice cream 
Fresh food (casseroles, hot dogs, 

sandwiches, salads) 
Other vending machines for food 

All other food and non-food 

Total 340,932.7 

17.10 Direct sales by commodity, 1982-85 

Commodity 

$'000 

26,878 
17,706 

297,369 
231,282 
111,011 
31,877 
18,798 

189,831 
291,946 

83,848 
57,731 

112,781 
114,024 
122,075 
151,729 
21,233 

217,186 
44,818 
12,770 
12,023 
96,686 

61,788 
196,809 

% 

1.1 
0.7 

11.8 
9.2 
4.4 
1.3 
0.7 
7.5 

11.6 
3.3 
2.3 
4.5 
4.5 
4.8 
6.0 
0.8 

8.6 
1.8 
0.5 
0.5 
3.8 

2.5 
7.8 

$'000 

24,552 
15,546 

265,422 
103,719 
101,205 
45,089 

5,241 
209,786 
291,874 
116,726 
61,758 
76,390 

118,330 
20,938 

182,139 
34,248 

1,470 
203,317 
52,967 
20,132 
14,146 
92,564 
7,009 

12,265 
75,716 

161,010 

to 

1.0 
0.7 

11.5 
4.5 
4.4 
1.9 
0.2 
9.0 

12.6 
5.0 
2.7 
3.3 
5.1 
0.9 
7.9 
1.5 
0.1 
8.8 
2.3 
0.9 
0.6 
4.0 
0.3 
0.5 
3.3 
7.0 

Meat, fish and poultry 
Frozen food plans 
Dairy products 
Bakery products 
Nutritional and other foods and beverages 
Clothing and shoes 
Fur goods 
Books and encyclopedias 
Newspapers 
Magazines 
Home improvement products 
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and mops 
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils 
Furniture, home furnishings and repairs 
Household electrical appliances 
Phonograph records and tapes 
Video games, home computers and accessories 
Cosmetics and personal care products 
.lewellery 
Boats and pleasure craft 
Canvas products: awnings, sails, tents, etc. 
Greenhouse and nursery products 
Orthopedic supplies and artificial limbs 
Monuments and tombstones 
Toys, games, hobbies, crafts and cards 
All other merchandise 

Total, all commodities 

Meat, fish and poultry 
Frozen food plans 
Dairy products 
Bakery products 
Nutritional and other foods and beverages 
Clothing and shoes 
Fur goods 
Books and encyclopedias 
Newspapers 
Magazines 
Home improvement products 
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and mops 
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils 

1984 

$'000 

23,598 
12,484 

312,798 
103,626 
120,367 
48,357 

5,768 
227,855 
318,494 
147,686 
56,862 
76,837 

104,060 

* 
1.0 
0.5 

12.8 
4.3 
4.9 
2.0 
0.2 
9.3 

13.1 
6.1 
2.3 
3.1 
4.3 

1985 

$'000 

18,975 
11,651 

320,029 
102,986 
90,234 
60,749 
6,914 

244,871 
348,623 
167,024 
58,427 
62,896 

107,251 

m 

0.8 
0.5 

12.8 
4.1 
3.6 
2.4 
0.3 
9.8 

13.9 
6.7 
2.3 
2.5 
4.3 

Percentage 
change 
1984-85 

-19.6 
-6.7 

+ 2.3 
-0.6 

-25.0 
+ 25.6 
+ 19.9 
+ 7.5 
+ 9.5 

+ 13.1 
+ 2.8 
-18.1 
+ 3.1 


