17.9 Sales through vending machines, distribution and percentage change, by selected type of machine, 1981-84 (concluded)

Type of machine	1983		1984		Percentage
	\$'000	070	\$'000	0/0	change 1983-84
Cigarettes	116,919.4	34.3	119,449.7	31.5	+2.2
Beverages					
Coffee	61,673.5	18.1	81,316.4	21.5	+31.8
Soft drinks					
- Can or bottle	53,157.0	15.6	57,132.5	15.1	+7.5
- Disposable cups	16,424.3	4.8	16,915.7	4.5	+3.0
Packaged milk	8,950.6	2.6	9,822.9	2.6	+9.7
Other beverages	6,828.4	2.0	6,897.0	1.8	+1.0
Confections and foods					
Bulk confectionery	3,433.4	1.0	3,505.5	0.9	+2.1
Packaged confectionery	32,286.3	9.5	38,061.4	10.0	+17.9
Pastries	8,288.3	2.4	8,497.4	2.2	+2.5
Snack food	7,452.5	2.2	7,639.8	2.0	+2.5
Hot canned foods and soups	2,603.0	2.2 0.8	2,372.0	0.6	-8.9
Ice cream	1,070.4	0.3	1,028.9	0.3	-3.9
Fresh food (casseroles, hot dogs,					
sandwiches, salads)	21,001.5	6.2	24,519.2	6.5	+16.7
Other vending machines for food	760			94	44
All other food and non-food	844.1	0.2	1,869.2	0.5	+ 121.4
Total	340,932.7	100.0	379,027.6	100.0	+11.2

## 17.10 Direct sales by commodity, 1982-85

Commodity	1982		1983		
	5'000	70		\$,000	9/6
Meat, fish and poultry	26,878	3.1		24,552	1.0
Frozen food plans	17,706	0.7		15,546	0.7
Dairy products	297,369	11.8		265,422	11.5
Bakery products	231,282	9.2		103,719	4.5
Nutritional and other foods and beverages	111,011	4.4		101,205	4.4
Clothing and shoes	31,877	1.3		45,089	1.9
Fur goods	18,798	0.7		5,241	0.3
Books and encyclopedias	189,831	7.5		209,786	9.0
Newspapers	291,946	11.6		291,874	12.6
Magazines	83,848	3.3		116,726	5.0
Home improvement products	57,731	2.3		61,758	2.7
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and mops	112,781	4.5		76,390	3.3
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils	114,024	4.5		118,330	5.1
Furniture, home furnishings and repairs	122,075	4.8		20,938	0.9
Household electrical appliances	151,729	6.0		182,139	7.9
Phonograph records and tapes	21,233	0.8		34,248	1.5
Video games, home computers and accessories		16		1,470	0.1
Cosmetics and personal care products	217,186	8.6		203,317	8.8
Jewellery	44,818	1.8		52,967	2.3
Boats and pleasure craft	12,770	0.5		20,132	0.9
Canvas products: awnings, sails, tents, etc.	12,023	0.5		14,146	0.6
Greenhouse and nursery products	96,686	3.8		92,564	4.0
Orthopedic supplies and artificial limbs				7,009	0.3
Monuments and tombstones	40.00	- 44		12,265	0.5
Toys, games, hobbies, crafts and cards	61,788	2.5		75,716	3.3
All other merchandise	196,809	7,8		161,010	7.(
Total, all commodities	2,522,199	100.0	100.0 2,313,560		100.0
	1984	1985			Percentage
	\$'000	0/0	\$'000	70	1984-85
Meat, fish and poultry	23,598	1.0	18,975	0.8	-19.6
Frozen food plans	12,484	0.5	11,651	0.5	-6.
Dairy products	312,798	12.8	320,029	12.8	+2.3
Bakery products	103,626	4.3	102,986	4.1	-0.6
Nutritional and other foods and beverages	120,367	4.9	90,234	3.6	-25.0
Clothing and shoes	48,357	2.0	60,749	2.4	+ 25.6
Fur goods	5,768	0.2	6,914	0.3	+ 19.9
Books and encyclopedias	227,855	9.3	244,871	9.8	+7.5
Newspapers	318,494	13.1	348,623	13.9	+9.5
Magazines	147,686	6.1	167,024	6.7	+13.1
Home improvement products	56,862	2.3	58,427	2.3	+2.8
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and mops	76,837	3.1	62,896	2.5	-18.
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils	104,060	4.3	107,251	4.3	+3.